

No. 15-134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHWAB INVESTMENTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHSTAR FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
AND INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL SCHOTT STEVENS
DAVID W. BLASS
DOROTHY M. DONOHUE
INVESTMENT COMPANY
INSTITUTE
1401 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

MICHAEL K. ISENMAN
WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

AMY B.R. LANCELOTTA
ANNETTE M. CAPRETTA
INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS
COUNCIL
1401 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

August 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Certiorari Is Warranted Now Because Of The Immediate And Far-Reaching Threat To Mutual Funds And Their Investors.	5
B. Transforming A Federally-Mandated Disclosure Document Into A Privately Enforceable Contract Conflicts With The Comprehensive Regulatory Framework Governing Mutual Funds.	8
1. Federal Law Dictates The Content, Form, And Organization Of A Mutual Fund Prospectus.....	9
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Threatens To Transform Every Mutual Fund Prospectus Into An Enforceable Contract.	12

3.	Creating A State Law Cause Of Action Premised On Prospectus Disclosure Improperly Circumvents The Federal Regulatory Framework For Mutual Funds.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	20
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1342 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	13
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	19
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	20
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	18
<i>Tr. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	17

STATUTES:

SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77A *et seq.*

15 U.S.C. § 77e(b)(2)	10
15 U.S.C. § 77f.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77j(a)(3).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(1)	18
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)(2)	18
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 77r	17

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	18
--------------------------	----

INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT of 1940,

15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 *et seq.*

15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(32).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-5(a)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-13.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(a)	19

Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413 (1970)	20
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416 (1996)	16, 17
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)	17
REGULATIONS:	
17 C.F.R. § 230.421(b)	11
17 C.F.R. § 230.485(a)	14
17 C.F.R. § 230.485(b)	14
17 C.F.R. § 230.498	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	19
17 C.F.R. Part 270	16
17 C.F.R. § 270.22c-1	19
17 C.F.R. § 274.11A	9
Securities and Exchange Commission Form N-1A, <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/forms /formn-1a.pdf	10, 11, 12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Investment Company Institute, 2015
Investment Company Fact Book: A Review
of Trends and Activities in the U.S.
Investment Company Industry,
available at
https://www.ici.org/pdf/2015_factbook.pdf 6
